interest and tax  18.4   -   18.4  27.6 (33.3)% (33.4)%

Underlying EBITA including joint
ventures  85.3  8.5  93.8  197.5 (52.5)% (56.8)%

Finance cost, net  (32.1)  (10.5)  (42.6)  (50.7) 16.0% 36.8%
Hybrid instrument dividend  (46.1)   -   (46.1)  (38.9) (18.5)% (18.6)%
Pre-tax profits  7.1  (2.0)  5.1  107.9 (95.3)% (93.4)%
Income tax  (23.1)   -   (23.1)  (33.6) 31.3% 31.3%

Underlying (net loss)/ profit1  (16.0)  (2.0)  (18.0)  74.3 (124.2)% (121.5)%
Underlying diluted EPS (cent)2  (1.6)  (1.8)  9.0 (120.0)% (117.8)%

1	 Certain financial alternative performance measures, that are not defined by IFRS, are used by management to assess the financial and
operational performance of ARYTZA. See glossary on slide 36 for definitions of financial terms and references used in the presentation.

2   The 1 August 2020 weighted average number of ordinary shares used to calculate underlying earnings per share is 990,860,563 (2019:
822,720,246).

October 202028

Effects of IFRS 16 – Leases on Segmental Underlying EBITDA

Underlying EBITDA
in EUR million

Before
IFRS 16
FY 2020

IFRS 16
FY 2020

After
IFRS 16
FY 2020 FY 2019

%
 Change

% Change
before effects

of IFRS 16
ARYZTA Europe 127.0 31.3 158.3 167.7 (5.6)% (24.3)%

ARYZTA North America 49.1 17.6 66.7 98.0 (31.9)% (49.9)%

ARYZTA Rest of World 29.9 5.3 35.2 41.8 (15.8)% (28.5)%

ARYZTA Group 206.0 54.2 260.2 307.5 (15.4)% (33.0)%

Underlying EBITDA margin
ARYZTA Europe 9.0% 11.2% 9.8% 140 bps (80) bps

ARYZTA North America 3.9% 5.3% 7.0% (170) bps (310) bps

ARYZTA Rest of World 11.9% 14.0% 15.4% (140) bps (350) bps

ARYZTA Group 7.0% 8.9% 9.1% (20) bps (210) bps

October 202029

Appendix II

October 202030

ARYZTA Group Balance Sheet
as at 1 August 2020

FY 2020
€m

FY 2019
€m

Property, plant and equipment  1,323.4  1,248.8

Investment properties  6.4  12.2

Goodwill and intangible assets  1,143.1  1,964.3

Deferred tax on goodwill and intangibles  (37.1)  (81.7)

Working capital  (70.9)  (246.8)

Other segmental assets  16.3   –